

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:15-cv-02362-RBJ

DANA ALIX ZZYYM,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHN F. KERRY, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and
SHERMAN D. PORTELL, in his official capacity as the Director of the Colorado Passport
Agency for the United States Department of State,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF ZZYYM'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DECLARATORY, INJUNCTIVE, AND OTHER RELIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE DEPARTMENT’S SUBMISSION OF THE FELLOWS
DECLARATION VIOLATES PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY THE
APA AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT 2

 A. The Fellows Declaration Is Improperly Before the Court and
 Should Be Disregarded 2

 B. Review of the Department’s Decision Should Be Treated as an
 Appeal 3

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS VIOLATE THE APA 3

 A. The Department’s Decision to Deny Zzyym’s Passport Application
 Is Arbitrary and Capricious 3

 1. The Administrative Record Lacks Any Reasoned
 Explanation 3

 2. The Department Misstates and Misapplies Its Own Policy
 Pertaining to Intersex Applicants 4

 3. The Department Improperly Refused to Consider the
 Viability of a Third Gender Marker on a Passport 6

 B. The Department Lacks the Authority to Deny a Passport Based on
 Personal Characteristics 7

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S MALE-OR-FEMALE GENDER MARKER
POLICY FOR PASSPORTS VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT
AS APPLIED TO ZZY YM 9

 A. The Challenged Policy Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny under
 Equal Protection Analysis Because It Facially Classifies Based on
 Gender 9

 B. Decisions That Infringe Upon Zzyym’s Fundamental Rights and
 Liberty Interests Require Application of Strict Scrutiny 10

 1. The Department’s Decision Denies Zzyym the Right to
 International Travel 10

 2. Requiring Zzyym to Choose an Inaccurate Gender Marker
 Infringes Upon the Fundamental Right to Individual
 Dignity and Autonomy 12

C. The Department’s Actions Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review,
Let Alone Heightened Scrutiny.12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	4
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	10, 11
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010)	7
<i>Dames & Moore v Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	7
<i>Eunique v. Powell</i> , 302 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir 1996).....	11
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	8, 10
<i>Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	8
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 1160, 1174 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	11

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon,
394 U.S. 759 (1969).....6

Nunez-Pena v. INS,
956 F.2d 223 (10th Cir. 1992).....6

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....2, 3, 6

Omar v. Kerry,
No. 15-cv-01760-JSC, 2016 WL 617449 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016)11

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....9, 10

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir 2009).....4

United States v. Lilly,
810 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2016).....12

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....9

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....10

Vartelas v. Holder,
132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....11

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....7, 8
